THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF FILING OF FORM A STATEMENT AND PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE ACQUISITION OF CONTROL OF SIRIUS SPECIALTY INSURANCE CORPORATION BY THIRD POINT REINSURANCE LTD. AND YOGA MERGER SUB LIMITED

Docket No: INS 21-005-AP

Third Point Reinsurance Ltd. and Yoga Merger Sub Limited, (the "Applicants") have filed a Form A Statement and amendments thereto regarding the acquisition of control of Sirius Specialty Insurance Corporation (the "Insurer"). The change of control of the Insurer is subject to the prior approval of the New Hampshire Insurance Department.

On February 8, 2021, at 11:00 a.m., the New Hampshire Insurance Department will hold a public hearing in connection with the Applicant's Form A filing. The hearing will be conducted in accordance with RSA 400-A:17-24, RSA 401-B:3, RSA 541-A, and Ins 200.

Due to state and federal guidance relative to social distancing in response to the novel coronavirus (COVID-19), the New Hampshire Insurance Department will be holding the public hearing online using a video conferencing format. Registration for the video conference is available on the Insurance Department's website at: https://www.nh.gov/insurance/legal/index.htm.

The New Hampshire Insurance Department invites all persons whose interests would be affected by the proposed acquisition of control of the Insurers to participate in the public hearing. The parties to this proceeding are the Applicants and the Insurer. All other persons wishing to intervene as parties in this proceeding shall file a petition for intervention with the Department in accordance with RSA 541-A:32 no later than February 5, 2021. Parties to the hearing may testify, offer oral and/or written argument, cross-examine other witnesses, and conduct prehearing discovery. Such discovery shall be conducted in accordance with the rules of the Superior Court of New Hampshire and completed no later than February 5, 2021.

The hearing will include a period for public comment. Any such persons who wish to provide public comment may file a summary of their testimony on or before February 5, 2021. or may provide testimony during the public comment portion of the hearing. Any person wishing to provide testimony should indicate so when registering online.

All routine procedural inquiries may be made by contacting Linda Zalinskie, Hearing Clerk at (603) 271-2261. All other communications with the Commissioner shall be in writing and filed as provided above. *Ex parte* communications are forbidden by statute and the Department's regulations.

All documents shall be filed by mailing or delivering them to Linda Zalinskie, Hearing Clerk, New Hampshire Insurance Department, 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 14, Concord, NH 03301, or (preferred) emailing an imaged copy to Linda.M.Zalinskie@ins.nh.gov. Copies of the Form A Statement filed by the Applicants may be obtained on the Department's website or by contacting the New Hampshire Insurance Department.

Date: January 20, 2021

Christopher Nicolopoulos, Commissioner